accounting policy to be reflected in the separate financial statements of the Group. Previously, this
investment was accounted for using the cost method.

LifeStar Insurance plc
Interim Report and Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2025

15

Reason for the Change

During the period, the investment in LifeStar Health Limited began to be measured at fair value rather
than cost. This basis provides a more faithful representation of the investment’s economic value,
particularly given recent strategic developments and current market conditions. The fair value
method, with changes in fair value reflected on the profit and loss, shall therefore provide more
relevant and reliable information.

Impact of the Change

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8
‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ and IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial
Reporting’.

The comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been restated accordingly:

Financial Impact 1 January 2024 (As
Previously Reported)

Adjustment 1 January 2024
(Restated)

Investment in group
undertaking

€1,048,218 €4,946,468 €5,994,686

Retained Earnings €13,703,057 €4,946,468 €18,649,525

Financial Impact 30 June 2024 (As
Previously Reported)

Adjustment 30 June 2024
(Restated)

Investment in group
undertaking

€1,048,218 €5,062,477 €6,110,695

Movement in fair
value of investment
in group undertaking

- €116,009 €116,009

Financial Impact 31 Dec 2024 (As
Previously Reported) Adjustment

31 Dec 2024
(Restated)

Investment in group
undertaking €1,048,218 €5,062,477 €6,110,695

Retained Earnings €13,460,013 €5,062,477 €18,522,490

Disclosure of Fair Value Measurement

The fair value of the investment in LifeStar Health Limited has been determined with reference to a
valuation performed by an independent third-party valuer, determined based on the discounted cash
flow method, using observable and unobservable inputs as appropriate. This investment is classified
as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy due to management assumptions forming a significant part of the
valuation of the investment.

LifeStar Insurance plc
Interim Report and Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2025

16